First Reading:	01-18-2024
Publication:	01-25-2024
Second Reading:	02-01-2024
Publication:	02-08-2024

ORDINANCE NO. 2764

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 2, ARTICLE IV OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF ROSELLE PARK ENTITLED, "BOARDS, COMMITTEES, AND COMMISSIONS," REPEALING SECTION 43 ENTITLED, "MAYOR'S HEALTH AND WELLNESS COMMITTEE"

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Roselle Park, County of Union, State of New Jersey that Chapter 2, Article IV of the Code of the Borough of Roselle Park be and hereby is amended as follows:

SECTION 1. Abolition of Mayor's Health and Wellness Committee

- § 2-43 MAYOR'S HEALTH AND WELLNESS COMMITTEE (RESERVED)
- § 2-43.1 Mayor's Health and Wellness Committee Created.
- a. There is hereby established within the Borough of Roselle Park the Mayor's Health and Wellness Committee.
- b. The purpose of the Mayor's Health and Wellness Committee shall be to encourage and promote health and wellness throughout the Borough. The Committee shall suggest reoccurring events to promote health and well-being, provide periodic recommendations as to strategic methods of incorporating healthy ways of living, and provide quarterly reports to the Mayor of all Committee activities and recommendations.
- e. The Mayor's Health and Wellness Committee shall consist of five members. All appointments to the Committee shall be made by the Mayor. Each appointment shall be for a term of one year expiring on December 31 of that year. The Mayor shall have the authority to remove any member of the Committee at any time.
- d. The Mayor shall serve as the standing liaison to the Mayor's Health and Wellness Committee for the entirety of their term as Mayor.

SECTION 2. Invalidity

If any section or portion of a section of this Code shall be invalid for any reason, such invalidity shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections or portions of this Ordinance.

SECTION 3. Inconsistent Ordinances Repealed.

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances, to the extent that they are inconsistent herewith, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. Captions.

Captions contained in this Ordinance have been included only for the purpose of facilitating reference to the various sections and are not intended and shall not be utilized to construe the intent and meaning of the text of any section. Likewise, all strike through text, thusly, should be considered a deletion from Borough Code, and all bolded text, thusly, should be considered an addition to Borough Code.

SECTION 5. Effective Date.

This Ordinance shall become effective upon publication of the Notice of Final Adoption prepared by the Office of the Borough Clerk.

Introduction:

January 18, 2024

Adoption:

February 1, 2024

Attest:

Andrew J. Casais, RMC

Borough Clerk

Joseph Signorello III Mayor

	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent
Petrosky	X			
Johnson	X			
Signorello	X			
Robaina	X			
Lyons	X			
Patel				X

	Adoption					
	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent		
Petrosky	X					
Johnson	X					
Signorello	X					
Robaina	X					
Lyons				X		
Patel				X		

Copy To: None.